Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Council Resolution made on 
13 November 2014 (“the Resolution”) 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
1. Please provide a copy and details of the impact assessment prepared by/or on behalf of the Council.

No such document exists, therefore this is information not held. Insofar as the debate and passing of the Motion constituted the discharge of a “function” trigerring the s.149 Equality Act duty (which is not admitted) the full debate which occurred at the Council meeting clearly demonstrates that due regard was had to the limbs of the PSED. The webcast of the meeting can be found here: http://www.leicester.gov.uk/councillors-democracy-and-elections/webcasting-council-meetings/. Indeed the Motion was specifically amended in light of equality considerations and the modified preamble appears in the printed minutes at page 42 here: http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/documents/g6592/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2013-Nov-2014%2017.00%20Council.pdf?T=1
2. Please state precisely how the motion passed by the Council is linked to its procurement policy.

This request seeks the giving of an opinion rather than the provision of information held. The Council does not hold this information.  This acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
3. How does the Council intend implementing this motion.  If it has been implemented, please provide details.

This request seeks the giving of an opinion rather than the provision of information held. The Council does not hold this information.  This acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
4. Please provide all details concerning the Council’s compliance with Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010.  In particular, apart from the impact statement which the Council will surely have undertaken, please provide copies of other assessments conducted by the Council on the risks that the motion could pose to the Jewish community in Leicester and elsewhere and other races within the Council’s jurisdiction.
See response to request 1 above.
The Council does not hold this information.  This acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
5. Please provide copies of all documents relating to the resolution and the evidence that was taken into account by the Council when deciding on the motion.  Please include copies of the Council’s minutes and details of the Councillors involved.

The Motion came from the majority political Group and any information held by the Group is not covered by the Freedom of Information Act. Therefore this acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
The one piece of legal advice that the Council holds is exempt under s42 of the Act as it is legally privileged. Please see request number 7110 on the Council’s FOI Disclosure log: http://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council-services/council-and-democracy/data-protection-and-foi/freedom-of-information/foia-disclosure-log/ 

6. Does the Council, or any of its councillors, have links with the BDS Movement?  If so, please provide details.
The information about Councillor’s interests is readily available elsewhere and therefore exempt under s21. Each Councillor’s Register of Interests is publically available (http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 then click on each councillor) . You can also access any “declarations of interests” section at the beginning of the webcast of the November meeting: http://www.leicester.gov.uk/councillors-democracy-and-elections/webcasting-council-meetings/ 
7. Please provide details of the Mayor’s trip to the West Bank.  This should include details of persons or organisations who supported the trip, the dates and duration thereof, the areas visited and the names of all the Councillors involved.  Kindly state how the trip was funded.

This trip was undertaken by the City Mayor in a private capacity and not as City Mayor. The Council therefore does not hold this information under the FOI Act.  Therefore this is a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council. 
8. Please confirm whether the resolution relates to all produce from the “illegally occupied” West Bank.  Alternatively, does it relate solely to Jewish owned businesses?

The Motion says “…any produce originating from illegal Israeli settlements in the West Bank…”

9. Please disclose all forms, both past and present, concerning the Council’s procurement exercises that reflect this motion.

No procurement forms, past or present, reflect this motion. The Council does not hold this information.  This acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information and Support
Leicester City Council

Bosworth House

9 – 15 Princess Road West
LEICESTER LE1 6TH 
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.
